IPHC-2024-AM100-13
Page 1 of 19
2024 and 2025-28 FISS design evaluation
PREPARED BY: IPHC SECRETARIAT (R. WEBSTER, I. STEWART,  K. UALESI,  D. WILSON; 21 DECEMBER 2023)
PURPOSE
To present potential design options for the IPHC’s Fishery-Independent Setline Survey (FISS)
for the 2024-28 period and cost projections for 2024 design options considered during 2023.
BACKGROUND

reviewers (SRB, Commissioners) and stakeholders to see more clearly the planning process for
sampling the entire FISS footprint over multiple years.
POTENTIAL DESIGNS FOR 2024-26
IPHC Secretariat began the design process in early 2023 with the development of design options
based on the Primary Objective (Table 1) for 2024-26 (Figures 2 to 4). These designs were
presented to the Scientific Review board at their June meeting (IPHC-2023-SRB022-06).
During the operation of the 2023 FISS, it became apparent that low prices for Pacific halibut and
lower than expected catches in some charter regions were likely to result in a substantial net
operating loss for the FISS in 2023. Preliminary estimates of net revenue for the 2024 design in
Figure 2 projected a net operating loss of over $3 million. Optimizing the design for revenue by
adding stations in revenue-positive charter regions and adjusting the number of skates still led
to a projected loss of almost $3 million. For this reason, neither version of the design was
considered feasible (IPHC-2023-SRB023-09).
Projected revenue-positive design for 2024
The IPHC Secretariat developed a series of designs that improved revenue and reduced cost to
different degrees. These were presented to the SRB in September 2023 (IPHC-2023-SRB023-
09) as well as at the Commissioner Work Meeting that same month. Included in these potential
designs was a design that was projected to be slightly revenue-positive. This design has since
been revised based on improved cost projections, and includes sampling only in IPHC
Regulatory Areas 2B, 2C and one charter region in IPHC Regulatory 3A (Figure 5).

than in past years for the optimized design (Figure 6), but with samples from all IPHC Biological
Regions, the risks are lower than for the revenue positive design.
This 2024 spatial design will result in less information available for the annual stock assessment
and management supporting calculations such as stock distribution than in recent years. The
increased uncertainty in the index of abundance is likely to cause the assessment model to rely
more heavily on the commercial fishery catch-per-unit-effort index. Given current spatial
variability and uncertainty in the magnitude of younger year classes (2012 and younger), the
limited biological information from the core of the stock distribution (Biological Region 3) makes
it unclear whether the stock assessment will detect a major change in year class abundance,
either up or down. Although the basic stock assessment methods can remain unchanged, a
greater portion of the actual uncertainty in stock trend and demographics will not be able to be
quantified due to missing FISS data from a large fraction of the Pacific halibut stock’s geographic
range.
FUTURE FISS DESIGNS
At IM099, Secretariat staff also presented options for 2024 and subsequent years based on
rotational block designs (IPHC-2023-IM099-13 Rev_1, Part 2). For these designs, the random
selection of FISS stations in IPHC Regulatory Areas 2B, 2C, 3A and 3B would be replaced with
sampling complete charter regions in each area, with sampled regions rotated over a two-three
year period depending on area. This type of design was first proposed in 2019 (IPHC-2019-
IM095-07 Rev_1, Figure 4) to complement the similar subarea design proposed and adopted for
areas at the ends of the stock (2A, 4A and 4B).
Block designs are potentially more efficient from an operational perspective than a randomized
design, as they involve less running time between stations, possibly leading to cost reductions

four biological regions and the potential for bias in trend estimates is further reduced.
IPHC-2024-AM100-13
Page 8 of 19
4) ENDORSE the use of the base block design (Figures 7 to 11) for future planning or a
block design with similar sampling effort as an alternative to FISS designs based on
random sampling in the core of the stock;
5) ENDORSE maintaining sufficient FISS sampling to ensure a maximum annual CV of
25% in each IPHC Regulatory Area, decreasing to 15% as financial considerations
allow, and including FISS biological sampling in all Biological Regions each year;
6) NOTE that stock assessment and MSE simulation analyses will be conducted in 2024
to further explore the effect on annual tactical and strategic decision-making of
reduced FISS designs in the future.
REFERENCES
IPHC 2019. Report of the 95th Session of the IPHC Interim Meeting (IM095) IPHC-2019-IM095-
R. 30 p. 15 p.
IPHC 2023. Report of the 24th Session of the IPHC Research Advisory Board (RAB024) IPHC-
2023-RAB024-R.
IPHC 2023. Report of the 99th Session of the IPHC Interim Meeting (IM099) IPHC-2023-IM099-
R. 29 p.
Webster, R. A. 2022. 2023-25 FISS design evaluation. IPHC-2022-SRB021-06. 12 p.
Webster, R. A. 2023. 2024-26 FISS design evaluation. IPHC-2023-SRB022-06. 22 p.
Webster, R., Stewart, I., Ualesi, K. and Wilson, D. 2023. 2024-26 FISS design evaluation. IPHC-
2023-SRB023-09. 24 p.
Webster, R., Stewart, I., Ualesi, K. and Wilson, D. 2023. 2024 and 2025-28 FISS design
evaluation. IPHC-2023-IM099-13 Rev_1. 30 p.